



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>Abstract</u>

Fifteenth Finance Commission Grants - One Day Consultation Meeting on online audit and release procedure to RLBs on 10.03.2023 at Dr. Ambdedkar International Centre, New Delhi - Participation of Officials - Sanction accorded - orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT(FM)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.560/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-03-2023

D.O No.11015/150/2020-FD dated 22.02.2023 & 28.02.2023 Read from Joint Secretary, Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Government of India.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the letter read above Ministry of Panchayati Raj has informed that a One Day Consultation Meeting on online audit and release procedure to RLBs is proposed to be conducted on 10- 03-2023 at Dr. Ambdedkar International Centre, New Delhi.

2. Government are pleased to accord sanction to Dr. Sharmila Mary Jospeh, Principal Secretary, LSGD, Smt. Josna Mol S, Joint Director, LSGD(Rural), and Sri. Sanky D, Director, Kerala State Audit Department for attending the above meeting organised by Ministry of Panchayati Raj, New Delhi.

3. The air journey of the officers to New Delhi and back, for the above purpose is also sanctioned.

The expense in connection with the journey of Joint Director, LSGD(Rural), and Director(Kerala State Audit Department) shall be met from the Programme Management Unit component of RGSA Scheme.

To:

Dr. Sharmila Mary Jospeh, Principal Secretary, LSGD. Smt. Josna Mol S, Joint Director, LSGD(Rural). Sri. Sanky D, Director, Kerala State Audit Department.
The Principal Director, LSGD.
The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Director, KSAD, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Executive Director, IKM(for publishing in the website).
General Administration(All India Service-A)Department.
Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer